Minority Shareholders on the Proposal. Mr. J. M. K. Chow, an authorised person and registered

structural engineer, is performing certain consulting services for the Wheelock Group and is

consequently not considered to be independent for the purpose of expressing any opinion to

the Independent Minority Shareholders on the Proposal either. As a result, Mr. G. S. Yee, an

independent non-executive RDC Director, has been appointed by the RDC Board as the sole

member of the Independent Board Committee to make a recommendation to the Independent

Minority Shareholders in respect of the Proposal.

Somerley has been appointed by the RDC Board as the independent financial adviser to

advise the Independent Board Committee in connection with the Proposal.

LETTER FROM THE RDC BOARD

9

Realty Development Corporation Limited

Sch I (6)

Sch II (1)

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF RDC

The table below sets out the shareholding structure of RDC as at the Latest Practicable
Date and immediately following completion of the Proposal on the basis of the same number
of RDC Shares in issue:

As at the Latest
Practicable Date

Number of
Scheme Shares

Immediately
following completion

of the Proposal
Number of

RDC Shares %
Number of

RDC Shares %

NART 505,473,223 43.90 — 822,989,590 71.48

Pomeroy 328,400,050 28.52 — 328,400,050 28.52

Frexon 20,067,506 1.75 20,067,506 — —

Sub total for
Excluded Parties 853,940,779 74.17 20,067,506 1,151,389,640 100.00

Public 297,448,861 25.83 297,448,861 — —

Total 1,151,389,640 100.00 317,516,367 1,151,389,640 100.00

Notes:

1. % figures are approximate.

2. Under the Scheme, the Scheme Shares will be cancelled and such number of new RDC Shares as is equal

to the number of the Scheme Shares cancelled will be created and credited as fully paid, which will be

allotted and issued to NART or as it may direct.

SUMMARY OF THE PROPOSAL

The purpose of this document is to provide you with further information regarding the
Proposal and to give you notices of the Meetings. Your attention is also drawn to the letter from
the Independent Board Committee, the letter from Somerley to the Independent Board
Committee, the Explanatory Statement and the Scheme, all of which form part of this

[…]

Bank loans and overdrafts

Secured — 133.0

Unsecured — —

— 133.0

Current portion of long term bank loans (secured) — 30.0

— 163.0

19. TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES

Included in trade and other payables are trade creditors with an ageing analysis as at 31st March, 2002 as

follows:

Group

2002 2001

HK$ million HK$ million

Amounts payable in the next:

0-30 days 18.8 9.4

31-60 days 0.9 14.5

61-90 days 15.4 12.9

Over 90 days 30.9 5.6

66.0 42.4

20. SHARE CAPITAL

2002 2001

No. of

shares

No. of

shares 2002 2001

million million HK$ million HK$ million

Authorised:

Ordinary shares of HK$0.20 each 1,500.0 1,500.0 300.0 300.0

Issued and fully paid:

Ordinary shares of HK$0.20 each 1,151.4 1,151.4 230.3 230.3

APPENDIX I FINANCIAL INFORMATION RELATING TO THE RDC GROUP

79

Realty Development Corporation Limited

21. RESERVES

Capital

redemption

reserve

Investment

property

revaluation

reserves

Investment

revaluation

reserves

Other

capital

reserves

Revenue

reserves

Total

(Restated)

HK$ million HK$ million HK$ million HK$ million HK$ million HK$ million

(a) Group

Company and subsidiaries

Balance at 1st April, 2001

As previously reported 0.5 881.1 (349.7) 392.0 5,217.7 6,141.6

Prior year adjustment (Note 10a) — — — — 69.1 69.1

As restated 0.5 881.1 (349.7) 392.0 5,286.8 6,210.7

Final dividend approved in respect

of the previous year (Note 8b) — — — — (69.1) (69.1)

Revaluation deficits — (85.1) (221.0) — — (306.1)

Realised on disposal — (3.0) — — — (3.0)

Loss for the year absorbed — — — — (78.6) (78.6)

Interim dividend declared in

respect of the current year

(Note 8a) — — — — (34.5) (34.5)

Balance at 31st March, 2002 0.5 793.0 (570.7) 392.0 5,104.6 5,719.4
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Associates

Balance at 1st April, 2001 — — 7.4 — 22.9 30.3

Revaluation deficits — — (2.7) — — (2.7)

Loss for the year absorbed — — — — (2.7) (2.7)

Balance at 31st March, 2002 — — 4.7 — 20.2 24.9
- - - - - - - - ------------------------------------- - - - - - - - - ------------------------------------- - - - - - - - - ------------------------------------- - - - - - - - - ------------------------------------- - - - - - - - - ------------------------------------- - - - - - - - - -------------------------------------

Total reserves at

31st March, 2002 0.5 793.0 (566.0) 392.0 5,124.8 5,744.3

APPENDIX I FINANCIAL INFORMATION RELATING TO THE RDC GROUP

80

Realty Development Corporation Limited

Capital

redemption

reserve

Investment

property

revaluation

reserves

Investment

revaluation

reserves

Other

capital

reserves

Revenue

reserves

Total

(Restated)

HK$ million HK$ million HK$ million HK$ million HK$ million HK$ million

Company and subsidiaries

Balance at 1st April, 2000

As previously reported 0.5 1,250.0 (493.9) 392.0 5,376.6 6,525.2

Prior year adjustment (Note 10a) — — — — 69.1 69.1

As restated 0.5 1,250.0 (493.9) 392.0 5,445.7 6,594.3

Final dividend approved in respect

of the previous year (Note 8b) — — — — (69.1) (69.1)

Revaluation (deficits)/surpluses — (368.9) 256.4 — — (112.5)

Realised on disposal — — (73.7) — — (73.7)

Reclassification — — (27.5) — (107.8) (135.3)

Net provision for non-trading

securities written back — — (11.0) — — (11.0)

Profit for the year retained — — — — 52.5 52.5

Interim dividend declared in

respect of the current year

(Note 8a) — — — — (34.5) (34.5)

Balance at 31st March, 2001 0.5 881.1 (349.7) 392.0 5,286.8 6,210.7
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Associates

Balance at 1st April, 2000 — — (27.5) — (95.0) (122.5)

Reclassification — — 27.5 — 107.8 135.3

Revaluation surplus — — 7.4 — — 7.4

Profit for the year retained — — — — 10.1 10.1

Balance at 31st March, 2001 — — 7.4 — 22.9 30.3
- - - - - - - - ------------------------------------- - - - - - - - - ------------------------------------- - - - - - - - - ------------------------------------- - - - - - - - - ------------------------------------- - - - - - - - - ------------------------------------- - - - - - - - - -------------------------------------

Total reserves

at 31st March, 2001 0.5 881.1 (342.3) 392.0 5,309.7 6,241.0

APPENDIX I FINANCIAL INFORMATION RELATING TO THE RDC GROUP

81

Realty Development Corporation Limited

Capital

redemption

reserve

Investment

property

revaluation

reserves

Investment

revaluation

reserves

Other

capital

reserves

Revenue

reserves

Total

(Restated)

HK$ million HK$ million HK$ million HK$ million HK$ million HK$ million

(b) Company

Balance at 1st April, 2001

As previously reported 0.5 — — 156.6 1,468.9 1,626.0

Prior year adjustment (Note 10a) — — — — 69.1 69.1

As restated 0.5 — — 156.6 1,538.0 1,695.1

Final dividend approved in respect

of the previous year (Note 8b) — — — — (69.1) (69.1)

Profit for the year retained — — — — 150.3 150.3

Interim dividend declared in

respect of the current year

(Note 8a) — — — — (34.5) (34.5)

Balance at 31st March, 2002 0.5 — — 156.6 1,584.7 1,741.8

Balance at 1st April, 2000

As previously reported 0.5 — — 156.6 1,422.1 1,579.2

Prior year adjustment (Note 10a) — — — — 69.1 69.1

As restated 0.5 — — 156.6 1,491.2 1,648.3

Final dividend approved in respect

of the previous year (Note 8b) — — — — (69.1) (69.1)

Profit for the year retained — — — — 150.4 150.4

Interim dividend declared in

respect of the current year

(Note 8a) — — — — (34.5) (34.5)

Total reserves

at 31st March, 2001 0.5 — — 156.6 1,538.0 1,695.1

Reserves of the Company available for distribution to shareholders amount to HK$1,584.7 million (2001:

restated - HK$1,538.0 million). The application of the capital redemption reserve account is governed by

section 49H of the Hong Kong Companies Ordinance. The revaluation reserves and other capital reserves

have been set up and will be dealt with in accordance with the accounting policies adopted by the Group.

After the balance sheet date the Directors proposed a final dividend of 6.0 cents (2001: 6.0 cents) per

share amounting to HK$69.1 million (2001: HK$69.1 million). This dividend has not been recognised as